MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

RESOLVES

OF THE

EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED AT THE SESSION

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE THIRD DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE TWENTY-THIRD DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.
1838.

LACHAPTER 38. MAN POR DELY ME MAN

Resolve in favor of Bradbury Blackman and John D. Wilson.

Approved March 12,1838.

RESOLVED, That a note given by Bradbury Blackman and John D. Wilson to the State of Maine be cancelled and given up to said Blackman and Wilson, the consideration for which the same was given having failed—said note being for the sum of thirty-five dollars twenty cents, and bearing date October twenty-fifth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and twenty-five.

CHAPTER 39.

Resolve authorizing a Loan in behalf of the State.

Approved March 15, 1838.

RESOLVED, That the Treasurer be, and he hereby is authorized to procure on the faith of the State, a loan not exceeding Three Hundred Thousand Dollars, payable in ten years, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent. per annum, payable annually; and that he be directed and authorized to issue State securities therefor, in sums not less than One Thousand Dollars each.

RESOLVED, That it shall be the duty of the Treasurer to issue proposals for said loan, and advertise the same in such newspapers of this and other States, as he may judge expedient, until the first day of May next; and he is hereby authorized at that time to accept the most favorable proposals for the whole or any portion of said loan, not however exceeding six per cent. interest.

RESOLVED, That when the money is obtained on said loan, it be applied by the Treasurer, first, to the payment of the sums due the several counties, cities, towns and plantations; and second, to the payment of the Public Debt now due or becoming due the current year; and the new loan of thirty-eight thousand, six hundred and seventy-five dollars to the banks.

RESOLVED, That the Resolve authorizing a loan of Two Hundred and Seventy Thousand Dollars, passed February eighth, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-eight, be, and the same hereby is repealed.